
PARLIP"
OF K[
LIBR

YK'D

h'a

(L^

,r0- ga
nv

IIEPTII]LIC OII KENYA V"

Z? MAR ?s1[

kD""

b")
Ir\^t

'l'/Y

K[,NYA NATIONAL ASSEMBLY a

ELEVENTI'I PAIILIAMIIN'I" FOUIITH SESSION

THI|, LIAISON COMMII'TIIIJ ITEPOITT ON T'IIE DIVISION OII IIEVtrNUI' BII,L,20I6

lTrr'March.20l(r

,\ o\'*ll

'l'HI,l l,lr\ISON (lOMlvll'l"l'lili l{lll,Olll'ON Tlll,l t)tVlStON OF tttiVliNttti IllLt,,20l6

I



PITI'FA(]Ii

,')

Mr. Speaker, follorving the tabling of the Division of llevenue Bill, 2016 in the National
Assembly on I6tl'March,20l6 and comrnittar to the [,iason committee, I hereby present
to the House the I-iaison Committee Report to that cffect. As members are already aware
the Division of l{evenue Bill provides lbr the vertical sharing olnationally raised revenue
between the two levels ot'government as well as marking out specific resources to bc
provided to Counties as conditional grants and the Equalization Fund.

Mr. spcaker, the Ilill is acconrpanicd by an explanatory memorandum as required in
Arlicle 218(2) setting out thc explanation of revenue allocation as proposed by the Bill
along with thc evaluation olthe llill in relation to the criteria mentioned in Article 203 of
thc constitution and a summary of any significant deviation lrom the commission on
Revenue Allocation's recommendations.

Mr. Speaker, the cornmittee has done this pursuant to Article 95 of the constitution,
which provides that the National Assembly has thc responsibility in the deternrination of
the allocation of national rcvenue between the two levcls of government. Specifically,
Article 95 (4) providcs the mandate by which this l-louse examines thc Division of
Rcvcnue Bill by stipulating that the National Assembly;

a. Deterrnines the alrocation of national rcvenue between the levers of
government, as provided in part 4 of Chapter l2;

b. App.opriates runds ror expenditure by thc nationar government and other
State organs; and

c. Ilxercises ovcrsight over national revenuc and its expenditure.

Mr. Speaker, the Public lrinance Management Act 2012 requires the National .freasury

to sutrmit the Budgct poricy Statement (BI's) to r)arliament, by r5'r' February in each
year. In lulfilment ol'this rcquirerncnt, the National rrcasury submitted to parliament the
BPS, draft on Divisio. of Revenue 2016, Mediurr 'r'erm Debt Management strategy
Papcr, Iegislative proposar on county Allocation of Revenuc, 20r6 on rs,h nebruary
201(>. These docu'ncrrts p'ovide the basis for for.rnulating the budget for Iinancial year
7016/17 and the 

'redium 
tcrm and thc proposed sharing of nationa[y raised revenue

between the National and County governments.

Mr. spcaker, thc Liaison conrnriltee as cu*ently constitutcd co,rprises the lbllowing
Ilonourable Mcmber.s:

-)

J

5

l. l"lon. (Dr'..1 Joyce [.aboso, M.p. - Deputy Spcakcr /Chairpcrson
2. I-lon. Moses Cheboi, M.P - Vicc Chairperson
.1. Hon. MLrstafa Idd, M.p.
4. Flon. Adan Mohanrcd NoorLr. M.l).
5. Ilon. Adcn Keynan. M.p.

'ilil,t LIATSON COMMIl"ilati til,],ott't.oN 1.ilt,t I)tvtstoN ot,. Iilavt,tNUt,t Ilil,t.,20t6



6. Hon. Alex Mwiru. M.P.
7. Hon. Amina Abdalla. M.P.
8. Hon. Asman Kamama, M.P.
9. Hon. Benjamin Langat, M.P.
10. Hon. David Werc, M.P.
I l. Hon. Dr. Rachel Nyamai, M.P.
12. Hon. Florencc Kajuju, M.P.
13. Hon. Jamleck Kamau, M.P.
14. I-lon. Janet Nangabo Wanyama, M.P.
15. FIon. Johnson Sakaja. M.P.
16. Hon. Maina Kamanda, M.P.
17. Hon. Moses l-essonet, M.P.
18. Hon. Ndungu Gethenji, M.P.
19. Hon. Nicolas Gumbo, M.P.
20. Hon. Njoroge Baiya, M.P.
21. Hon. Roselinda Soipan, M.P.
22. Hon. Sabina Chege, M.P.
23. Hon. Samuel Chepkong'a, M.P.
24. Hon. William Cheptumo, M.1,.

Mr. Speaker, in considering the Division of Revenue Bill, the Committee held one

sitting to consider and deliberate on its contents. The Committee notes that this particular
legislation is very important as it will unlock county governments' access to the shareable
revenue. The Committee's intention is timely execution to avoid previous situations that
led to delays in passage of this critical Bill so that it can pave way lbr introduction ofthe
County Allocation ol Revenue Bill. Thc Commi(tee is grateful to the Members of
Parliament who participated in the process lor their diligence and insightful input in
making sure that Parliarnent lulfils its role as provi<ied under Article 95 of the
Constitution.

Honourable Mcmbcrs, I would like to renrind this House that ideally the enactment of
the Division of Revcnue Bilt should swiftly follow the approval ol'the report on the
Budget Policy Statentent. This is in ordcr allow commencement of the prcparation of
subsequent documents in the budget process rvhich (ake the cue from the enactment of
this Bill. I therelore urge this llouse to considcr and approval the Bill expeditiously in
sufficient tirne to allow the preparation befbre submission of the annual estimates that
will be submittccl by the 30tr'of'April this year.

Mr. Speaker, it is thcrelorc my plcasant undcrtaking, on behalf of the Liaison
Committee, to table this Ilcpolt and recomlnend it to the House lor acioption.

6

7

ti

'I Iil.t l.t,\tsoN Cotvll\,ll't il,tIi lil),ott't oN'ilil,. t)tvtstoN ot,'lU,tvt,lNtJli t1il,1,,2{)16



Signcd

Hon. Moses Chcboi, M.p.
Vicc-Chuirpcrson, Liaison Committcc

17'r'March,20l(r

'l lll'. l.lr\lsoN ('oNIi\{l'l 't tat,t Iitat'ott't oN'r'ill,t t)tv'llitoN otr t<1,]\/1,;NUti Ilil,t,,20r6

EL TF



Contents of the tabled Division of Rcvenue Bill , 2016

9. Mr. speaker, according to the 20 16 BPS, the approximate total sharable revenue is
estimated at Kshs 1,380 billion of which Kshs. 1,093 billion for National Government,
Kshs.280 billion for county equitable sharc and Kshs. 6 Billion for equalization fund.
This is as shown in tablc I below.

'Iable l: Vertical sharin ofrevenue between the National and Count Covernment

10. Mr. Speaker, further and in accordance with the provisions of Article 202(2) of the
constitution, County governments may be given additional altocations from the national
government's share of the revenue, either conditionally or unconditionally.

ll. In this regard, Mr. Speaker, the DoRB, 2016 sets aside additional resources as
conditional grants to the counties lor specific national government interventions. During
the FY 2016/17, the total conditional transfers to the county govcrnment's equivalent to
Kshs 21.896 billion. The conditional grants comprise of the following;

(i) Kshs 4.5 billion, to cater f,or the leasing of medical equipment to
facilitate purchase of modern specialized medical equipment in at
least two county health facilities. This is managed by the national
government on behalf of the county governments in accordance
with existing intergovernmental framework agreed on with county
govcrnments.

(ii) Kshs 4.12 billion, to cater for pr.ovision oi free maternal
healtlrcare.

(iii) Kshs 4 billion to cater tbr level five hospitals.
(iv) Kshs 0.9 billion to cater lor forgone user fees compensation to

hcalthy f?rcilitics. l.his is to compensatc county governments for

on of Rcvenuc betwccn thc N tional and County Govcrnments in Kshs inThc Divisi
Millions

2015fi6 2016t2017
National (lor,crn nrcn t 991 2.00 1,093 899.00
Of Which

4,298.00 4,t21.03Irree Maternal Healthcare
I"easin l'ttcntof Medical E ut 4.500.00 4,500.00
Com ensation for User Fess lror' onc 900.00 900.00
Level Five ita ls5 Hos 3,600.48 4,000.00
Special Purpose Grants supporting acccss to
Ilmc ct'tc Medical Serviccs

200.00

Allocation lrom thc lruel Levy Fund ( l5%) 3,300.00
Conditional Allocations (Loans & Grants) 10,67 t.2t 3,870.69

t,. u:tlization Frrntl 6,000.00 6 000.00
Courr uit:rblc SharcIi 259 77 4.50 2ti0 300.00

I 251,666.s0 0,r 99.00I

'l'ilta LTAISON CON{MI',t t'Et,t tU,),otil oN't'ilI,t t)tvtst()N otf t{tivtiNUti Iilt,t,.20t6

Levcl / 'I'ypc of Allocation

4,306.81

Total Sharable Ilevenue



(v)

(vi)

(vii)

revenue forgone by not charging user fees in the county health
lacilities.
Kshs. 0.2 billion to special purposes grant for supporting access to
emergency medical se rvices in Tana River and l-,amu counties. The
rationale ol this grant is that their proximity to Somalia are more
vulnerablc to terror attacks, security threats and humanitarian
cr iscs.

Kshs 4.306 billion to cater for allocation from Fuel Levy fund.
'l'his is reserved the county governments to facilitatc county
governmenls to repair and maintain county roads under their
jurisdiction. The arnount is equivalenl to l5% of the projected
Road Maintenance Fuel Levy Fund (RMFLF) collection.
Kshs 3.87 billion to cater for as loans and grants fbr ongoing donor
supported projects.

C]ON,I MITTIIIi RECOM M IiNI)A'I'IONS

12. Mr, Spcaker, arising from the consideration and discussions on the Division of Revenue

Bill,20l6, the Comrnittcc rccotnmends that this House approves the Bill as it was tabled.

'l'ilr,r l,tAIsoN ('oN,lt\il't 'il,],t til,),otr't'()N t'ilt,t I)t\/tstoN ()ti t{Ilvt,]Nt[i t]il.t,.2016



MINUTES OF THE 25TH SITTING OF THE LIAISON COMMITTEE TIELD ON
THURSDAY ITTIIMARCH,20T6 IN ROOM 7, MAIN PARLIAMENT BUILDINGS AT
4:00 PM.

I'R,ESENT

l. Hon. Moses CheLroi, MP
2. Hon. Asman Kamama, MP
3. Hon. Adan Nooru, MP
4. Hon. Jamleck Kamau, MP
5. Hon. Maina Kamanda, MP
6. Hon. Florence Kajuju, MP
7. Hon. Adan Keynan, MP
8. Hon. Benjamin Langat, MP
9. Hon. Samuel Chepkong'a, MP
10. Hon. Johnson Sakaja, MP
I l. Hon. Alex Mwiru, MP
12. Hon. Nicolas Gumbo, MP
13. Hon. Njoroge Baiya, MP
14. Hon. Ndung'u Gethenji, MP

- Vice ChairpersonflVlember of the Speaker's Panel

AI]SENT WITH AI'OLOGY
1. Hon. @r.) Joyce Laboso, MP - Deputy Speaker/ Chairperson
2. Hon. Moses Lessonet, MP
3. Hon. William Cheptumo, MP
4. Hon. Roselinda Soipan, MP
5. Hon. David Were, MP
6. Hon. @r.) Rachael Nyamai, MP
7. Hon. Sabina Chege, MP
8. Hon. Amina Abdalla, MP
9. Hon. Janet Nangabo Wanyama, MP

i. Ms. Phyllis Makau
2. Mr. Peter Chemweno

3. Mr. Dennis Mogare
4. Mr. Benjamin Ngimor
5. Mr. Joseph Ndirangu
6. Mr. Danson Kachumbo
7. Ms. Rehema Koech

Director, Parliamentary Budget Office
Deputy Director, Committee Services

Clerk Assistant III
Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Analyst
Fiscal Analyst
Audio Recording Officer

l

INATTENDANCE

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT



8. Mr. Vitalis Ndambuki Office Assistant

MIN. NO.29I20T6 - PRELIMINARIES
The Chairperson called the meeting to order at 4.28 pm. A prayer was then said by Hon. Maina
Kamanda, MP. The chairperson then stated that the agenda of the meeting was a brie{ing on the
contents of the 2015/2016 Supplementary Estimates I. He then welcomed the Director,
Parliamentary Budget Office to brief the Commitlee.

MIN. NO.3O/2016 - BRIEFING ON THE CONTENTS OF TIIE 201512016
SUPPLEME,NTARY ESTIMATES I.

The Director, Parliamentary Budget Office presented that:

l. The first Supplementary Budget for 2ol5lt6 was tabled in rhe National Assembly on
15th March 2016. This supplementary budget proposes to increase the total gross
ministerial estimates for 2015/16 by Ksh 26.4 billion (1.g% ol the printed
estimates).However, the overall change in the gross estimates is occasioned by an
increase in Appropriation-in-Aid (AIA) of Ksh67.4 billion while the net estimates are ser
to reduce by Ksh 4l billion.

2. The gross ministerial recurent estimates are set to increase by Ksh 20.1 billion while the
gross capital expenditure is set to increase by Ksh 6.4 billion. Further, the Consolidated
Funds Services (CFS) expenditure is set to increase by Ksh 24.2 billion. The interest
repayment will increase by Ksh 9.9 billion; the allocation for pensions and other
miscellaneous expenditures will increase by Ksh 4 billion and redemption of domestic
debt will increase by Ksh 10.2 billion.

3. The legal requirements underpiming rhe preparation and approval of the Supplemenrary
Budget is provided for in Article 223 of the constitution; Sections 43(2) and,44 of the
PFM Act 2012 and Section 40 of the PFM Regulations.

4. An evaluation of the legal compliance of this supplementary Budget shows that it
adhered to most of the provisions; the document achieved a compliance rate at 60.710/o.
Some of the provisionsthat were not adhered to include the following:

a. Details on wherher any additional funds sought for in the supplementary budget is
for expenditure that is either yet to be incurred or has been ilcurred within the last
two months.

b. Some of the programmes have been amended by more than ten percent of their
approved estimates for 2015/16. (A list ofthese prograrrmes is provided in Annex
2)

c. The National Treasury has acknowledged that the revised allocation lor the wage
bill of nationai government is above rhe 35o/o threshold provided for in the
regulations.

2



d. Details ofhow the increments in extemal financing for the supplementary budget

will impact on the public debt.

e. Information on the impact of the supplementary budget on the financial objectives

underpinning the 2015/16 budget as envisaged in the BPS 2015.

f. The current budget performance for 2015/16 including the actual expenditure and

the outstanding liabilities or commitments.
g. Information of changes in revenues and financing.
h. Some programmes with expenditure changes do not have reciprocaling changes in

outputs and Performance Targets.

i. Introduction of a new progranme 'Youth Training and Development' under the

State Department of Science and Technology.

5. On Economic Growth, during the approval of the 2015/16 budget estimates, the National
Treasury was projecting that the economy will grorv by 7 percent in 2015/16 despite

lower projections by several institutions. However, towards the end of the first half of the

year. the economic growth was revised dou,rwards to 5.8 percent in the Budget Policy
Statement (BPS) 2016. Consequently, it has necessitated the revision ofboth the revenue

projections and the overall expenditures thLrough the supplementary budget.

6. The overall inJlation for the first 8 months of2015116 was higher at 6.9 percent compared

to that in the same period in 2014/15 at 6.5 percent. It was noted that the inJlation rate

gradually increased from August 2015 to peak in December 2015 at 8.01 percent

compared to a decrease fiom August 2014 to a low of 6.04 percent hDecember 2014.

The decrease in inflation rate in 2014 was largely due to a drastic decline in global oil
prices while the higher in{lation in 201 5was as a result of increases in food prices.Despite

the slump in oil prices being sustained inlo 2015, the depreciation of the shilling wiped
out the benefits of lower oil prices.

7. On Interest Rates, since the beginning of FY 2015/16, the Central Bank Rate and the

Kenya Banks'Reference Rate (KBRR) had remained constant at 11.5 percent and 9.87

percent respectively. However, the Iending rates had gradually increased from 15.8

percent in July 201 5 to a high of I 8.3 percent as at February 20 I 6. The deposit rates have

also increased from 6.3 percent in July 2015 to 8 percent in February 2016. This indicates

that the unchanged monetary policy stance has had little effect especially on the lending
rates. The high lending rates impact negatively on the prlvate sector growth.

8. On the Exchange Rate, In 2015, the shilling depreciated against all major international
currencies but it was able to remain resilient at the beginning of2016. The shilliag was

exchanging with the US dollar at Ksh 101,2 in July 2015 but gradually weakened to a

low of Ksh 105.3 in September 2015 before it started gaining. As of January 2016 the

Kenyan Shilling traded at Ksh 102.3 against the US Dollar and has since stabilized. Since

October 2015, the Shilling had been appreciating against the Sterling Pound to sland at

Ksh 147.5 and Ksh 111.1 to the Euro as ofJanuarv 2016.

3



9. The major changes in Progtamme Based Budgct are as shown rn tIe following table;

Programmes with major allocation changcs (Ksh millions)

1191 Milistry of Mining

10 The Votes with the highest irrcreases and reductions in recurent cxpenditute are as shown
in the table below:

Major adiustments in rccurrent expenditure (Ksh millions )

11,607

4

Vtrte Dctails Printe d
Estimates

Adjustment
Increase/
Decreasc

Rcyised
Estimates

%
Change

1051 Foteign Affais aod
internationa.l trade

intemational trade and
investmeots promodon

688 925 1,613 1340/0

1061 State Departmenr of
Education

primary education i5 ROl (13,183) 22.620 -37T0

1062 State Depxrtment oI
Science and technoJogy

general adrninistration
planning and support
serqces

1, ,37 9 1,138 A)t)/^

1092 State Department
fot Transport

al! transPoft 6,966 4,562 11,528 65"/"

1121 Ivtinistry of ICl' ICT infrastructure
development

6,556 6,r44 12,100 9|\',"

1151 ministry of Eoetgy
and Petroleum

PO-we! tfansfn$slor]
and distibution

28,363 o L.l) 450/"

1 161 Stare Department of
Agriculture

agdbusiness and
in forrnatio n
management

3,544 1,915 5519 56".h

crop dcvelopmcnt and
management

t2 E02 (2,682) 10,120

resource surveys and
remote sensing

924 (600) i24 -65y"

Vote Dctails Printed
Estimates

Add itio ns llcductions Revised
Estimates

10t I Thc ?residen 5,950 1,2.1I 7,1,91
1021 State D artment for Intelio! 88.028 5,19I 93,26
10 51 Ministry of Foreign Affairs and

Intemational Ttade
1 131 lvfuris of S orts Culture and the Arts 2,941 .3 1,502.0 +,+-1.]
107l The National 'fr 43.2 r 6 (e.167) 33,749
1 161 State D artment of lrure 8,313 11 '') \)\ 6,081

1022
Stxte Deparbnent for Coordiratioo oI
National Govemmenr

I 16,967 616 17,5 8.1
1091 State Departrrlent for 1nft astrucrure ,o,)(1 tl,613 41.621

1101

Midstry of Envuonme nt,Natural
Rcsourccs and ILeqrcnrl DcvcloPment
'fhc urlicia

12,783 6.\6 13,12.6
12(i I 12,624 ( r.017)
12i 1 EACC 2,312 115 3,087
129l 1.r64Ofhce ol DPP 704 2,669

Key Programme 
I

i

(,1. )l7I
I

I I 
13.13s 

12.46e I
I rs,oo+ 

i



2Q31 IEBC 4,198 690 4,889
2491 TSC 181,302 6,801 188,018

11. The major increases and reductions of development budget and the Spending Agencres

affected was as tabuiated below

Table 5: Major Adjustmcnts in Dcvelopmcnt Expenditure (Ksh millions)

12. In terms of financing the budget:

i) The overall change in the net estimates is a reduction of Ksh 4l billion with the
recurrent net estimates increasing by Ksh 8.2 billion and the capital net estimates

reducing by Ksh 49.1 billion. This indicates that all increments in the net

estimates was met by reductions in other ministries.
ii) Increase in the Appropriations in Aid amounts to Ksh 67.4 billion with the

recurrent AIA increasing by Ksh I1.9 billion and the capital AIA increasing by

5

Votc Dctails Printed
Estimates

Incrcases Rcductions Rcvised
Estimates

1021 State Department for Intedor 14,296 963 75,259
1092 State Depatment of Ttansport 158,455 5,096 163,551
I 101 Ministry of Envirolment, Natural

Resoutces and Regional Development
Authorities

8,286 i,448 9 734

't102 Ministry of Water and L:rigation 35,448 48,000
I 121 Ministry of lnformation

Communication and Tcchnologv
8,943 5,57 9 14 522

1071 The Natiooal Treasury 49,770 13,918 63,688
1 151 Mioistry of Energy and Peuoleum o) L',t ) ?3,596 116,009
1081 Ministry of lJealth 30,664 (1,02s) 29,639
101 1 The Presidency 1,846 (806) 1,040
103'l State Depa(tment for Planoing 61,713 (7,108) 54,605
1061 State Departmcnt for Education 22,408 (14,007) 8,401
"t062 State Depanment for Science and

Techaology
14,047 (e41) 13,107

1091 State Dcpartment of Inftastructure 104,013 (1,177) 102,236
1111 Ministry of Land Housing and Urban

Development
(3,s39) 24,519

1 131 Ministry of Sports and Cultute 3,641 (i,381) 2,260
1 141 Ministry of Labor Social Security and

Services
15,580 (782) 74,798

1 161 State Department for Agricu.lture 26,153 (15,233) 10,920
t 162 State Department for L.ivestock 5,111 (647) 4 (r1
1li 1 Ministry of Indus trializa tion and

Enterprise Development
6,26s (630) 5,635

1 191 N{uustry of lvLrmrrg 1,496 (882) 614
1261 The Judiciary 4,064 (1,006) 3,058
2041 Parliamentary Service Commission 3,200 (1,100) 2,100

28,119



Ksh 55.5 billion. The increment in recurrent AIA is largely under the State
Department for infrastructue while that of the capital estimates were donor funds.

MEMBERS' OBSERVATIONS/CONCERNS
Members observed that:

1. Departmental commtttess should have handled the 2Ol5/2016 Supplementary Estimates I
before deliberation of their findings at the Liaison Committee level since they deal
directly with line ministries and other agencies under their oversight purview and have a
detaied understanding of the issues at hand.

2. Some of the funds in the supplementary estimates had been spent while others had not
and it was not easy to distinguish which had or hadn't been spent.

3. There was no Iimitation in terms of time the 2015/2016 Supplementary Estimates I could
be in the national assembly. Such estimates were not part of the calender ofthe house and
were submitted by the National Treasury on a need basis.

4. The reduction in the state department of agriculture by 15.233 Billion did not adhere to
the 10% limitation in adjustments in suppplemntary appropriation. Equaly, only 12.552
Billion of the sum is transferred the Ministry of water and Irigation, the rest is not
reflected.

5. The Ministry of Energy and Petroleum gets an additional funding of 23.596 Billion which
was huge considering the remaining period to the end of the financial year. It was
however clarihed that this was donor funding which was a common feature in the sector.
However, this still reflected poor planning.

6 The National Treasury gets an additional funding of 13.918 Billion which was to a large
extent meant to bail out Kenya Airways. It was noted that Kenya Airways did not deserve
such bailout.

7. Some adjustments were major and deserve to be reflected in the next financial vear,s
budget not in a supplementary budget.

8. The Parliamentary Service commission had a reduction of funding by 1.1 Billion in its
development vote yet the same was not baianced by an increase by the same amount in
tle commission's recurrent vote. Such action would hamper operations in parliament
especially local and foregin travel for oversight purposes.

NIIN. NO.3ll2016 R.IiSOLI.iTIONS

The meeting resolved that:
1. The 201512016 Supplementary Estimates I shoud be refered to departmental commitrees

for consideration and an extension of timelines for reporting to the house be sought from
the speaker on Tuesday 22nd March, 2016.

2 The Liaison Committee shall receive reports from deparlrncntal committees on the
morning of 22'd March. 2016 and thereafter engage the cabinet Secretary, National

6



Treasury on the Supplementary Estimates in the aftemoon. The resultant report shall be

tabled in the house on Thursday 24b March,2O16.

MIN. NO.3212016 CONSIDERATION AND ADOPTION OF A COMMITTEE
REPORT ON THE DI1TSION OF RE\TNL'E BILL,2016

The Committee considered and adopted its report on the Division of Revenue Bill,2016 after it
was proposed and seconded by Hon. Alex Mwiru, MP and Hon. Nicolas Gumbo, MP

respectively.

MIN. NO.33i2016 ADJOTJRNMENl'

There being no other tnes s, the Chairperson adjoumed the meeting at 6:25 pm.

Sign
(Chairperson)

7


